
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

BUSINESS MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 23RD APRIL 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Hugh Rayner 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Brian Salinger 
 

Councillors 
 

Maureen Braun 
Jack Cohen 
Brian Gordon 
 

John Hart 
Kath McGuirk 
Alison Moore 
 

Rowan Quigley Turner 
Barry Rawlings 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Geoffrey Johnson 
John Marshall 
 

Susette Palmer 
Lord Palmer 
 

Brian Schama 
Alan Schneiderman 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Andrew Charlwood  020 8359 2014 

andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

1 - 10 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 

a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non Pecuniary 
Interests 

b) Whipping Arrangements (in accordance with Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17) 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items  
 

(submitted in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rule 9) (if any) 

 

 
Call-in  
 

 

6.   Any matters Referred by Members of the Committee relating to 
key decisions made by:  
 

Cabinet 2 April 2014 
Cabinet Resources Committee 2 April 2014; or 
Any action taken by Cabinet Member(s) and /or Directors/Chief 
Officers under delegated powers (Executive Functions) 

11 - 12 

 
Councillor Calls for Action  
 

 

7.   Councillor Calls for Action  
 

(Submitted in accordance  with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure  
Rule 22) (if any) 

 

 
Business of the Committee  
 

 

8.   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2013/14  
 

13 - 32 

9.   Task & Finish Groups / Overview & Scrutiny Panels – Legacy 
Arrangements  
 

33 - 62 

10.   Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme  

63 - 74 



 
    

11.   Any Other Items the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew 
Charlwood  020 8359 2014 andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing 
difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All 
of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Decisions of the Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
11 March 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Hugh Rayner (Chairman) 

Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Jack Cohen 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor John Hart 

Councillor Alison Moore 
 

Councillor Rowan Quigley Turner 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
(In place of Kath McGuirk) 

 
 

Also in attendance: 

Councillor Dean Cohen – Cabinet Member for Environment 
Councillor David Longstaff – Cabinet Member for Safety and Resident Engagement 

Councillor Kate Salinger – 20 MPH Zones Task and Finish Group Chairman 
 
 

Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor Maureen Braun 
 

Councillor Kath McGuirk 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2014 be approved. 
 
2. In relation to the actions and resolutions agreed at the Business Management 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 6 January 2014, the Committee were 
informed that minute item 12 (Task and Finish Groups / Scrutiny Panel – 
Recommendation Tracking) which related to the issue of the provision of 
secondary school places had been referred to the 23rd January 2014 
Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration under the 
work programme.  The Committee were advised that the Education Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee would receive a report on Provision of Secondary 
School Places and Vocational Opportunities at their meeting on 19th March 
2014. 

 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor McGuirk who was being 
substituted for by Councillor Schneiderman. 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

Member  Subject Interest declared 

Councillor Hugh 
Rayner 

Agenda Item 8 (Local 
Authority New Build 
Programme) 

Non-pecuniary interest by nature of 
being a director of a company which 
lets properties to social housing 
tenants and, in some, cases recipients 
of Discretionary Housing Payments 

Councillor Jack 
Cohen 

Agenda Item 10 
(Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny 2013/14) 

Non-pecuniary interest by nature of 
being a former probation officer and a 
member of Napo 

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 
None. 
 
 

6. CALL-INS  
 
None. 
 
 

7. COUNCILLOR CALLS FOR ACTION  
 
None. 
 
 
The Chairman announced a variation in the order of the agenda.  Agenda Item 9 (North 
London Waste Authority) would be considered before Agenda Item 8 (Local Authority 
New Build Programme). 
 

8. NORTH LON
[...]
ial savings of up to 
£900 million could be achieved against the procurement options previously explored.   
 
Inter Authority Agreement 
 
In relation to the Inter Authority Agreement, the Committee were advised that the 
previous draft agreement was in the process of being redrafted.  The NLWA constituent 
boroughs appear to be supportive of the introduction of menu pricing which would be 
reflective of the actual cost of treating the different types of waste streams.   
 
The Committee noted that the NLWA policy on the provision of Household Waste 
Recycling Centres (HWRCs) in the North London area made a case for the provision of 
an additional two HWRCs in Barnet.  Additional facilities would increase Barnet’s 
recycling rate but it is likely that the costs would be largely borne by Barnet.  
 
North London Waste Plan 
 
Referring to the North London Waste Plan, the Acting Waste Strategy Manager advised 
the Committee that this was a planning document which set out polices for determining 
planning applications for waste facilities and future site requirements for waste 
management use in the area to meet London Plan requirements.  In relation to the 
Pinkham Way site, the Committee were informed that part of the site had previously 
been purchased from the Council by the NLWA for use as a waste facility site. The other 
part of the site remains in Council ownership.  A planning application submitted in May 
2011 which proposed the use of the site for NLWA waste management facilities and a 
Barnet Council depot was withdrawn in April 2013 due to changes in the NLWA 
procurement process.  Options for the site were currently being explored.   
 
 
A Member identified that government guidance in June 2013 had indicated that co-
mingled waste collections would not be permissible from January 2015 and that the 
Council’s had recently introduced co-mingled collections as part of the new waste 
collection arrangements.  The Acting Waste Strategy Manager advised that t
[...]
ous statutory agencies in line with Section 115 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
Officers confirmed that the relevant protocols were in place and that information was 
shared via the multi-agency Integrated Officer Management. 
 
A Member highlighted that he had experienced difficulty in getting in contact with his 
local SNT.  Detective Superintendent Strugnell undertook to look in to this issue to 
ensure that SNTs were available to Members and members of the public. 
 
Responding to a question about the cultural awareness of the police, Detective 
Superintendent Strugnell reported that these issues were covered in central and local 
training through programmes such as the 8 – 10 week Street Tutoring scheme for 
officers.  The Cabinet Member for Safety and Resident Engagement added that the 
Safer Neighbourhood Boards had representation from across the community.   
 
Detective Superintendent Strugnell undertook to report back to the Committee on the 
issue of the Alert Com system used by Barnet Borough Watch to communicate with its 
members.  The Committee reported that as they system was in private ownership, 
continued use of the system could not be guaranteed.  It was highlighted that this posed 
a significant risk to the effectiveness of Barnet Borough Watch. 
 
The Committee were advised that Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) would 
be introduced borough-wide from April 2014.  Detective Superintendent Strugnell 
reported that had been used in Barnet recently using equipment borrowed from other 
police forces.   
 
Members noted that the in considering the issues set out in the report, the Committee 
had discharged its statutory duties in relation to the scrutiny of crime and disorder 
functions as required by the Police and Justice Act 2006. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Committee note the updates on the: New Policing Model; Enhancements 

to the Safer Communities Strategy; Delivery against the Safer Communities 
Strategy 2011/12 to 2013/14; and B
[...]
questioned whether the reintroduction of cash as a payment method 
would actually increase churn (the turnover of vehicles parking) on the high street or not.  
Councillor Gordon highlighted that there were potential further costs arising from the 
reintroduction of cash as pay and display machines had been vandalised in the past. 
 
Councillor Schneiderman advised the Committee that the written and verbal evidence 
submitted to the Task and Finish Group had indicated support for the reintroduction of 
cash pay and display machines in high streets and car parks.  It was on this basis that 
the Labour Group had made an alternative recommendation 1 which proposed the 
immediate reintroduction of cash as a payment method through the conversion of the 
recently introduced credit/debit card pay and display machines.   
 
A Member suggested that introduction of pay by phone and the implementation of a 
cashless parking policy had been very unpopular and had contributed to consumers 
staying away from town centres.   
 
Officers reported that the total cost detailed in Figure 2 in paragraph 6.3 was incorrect 
and should be £259,831. 
 
Councillor Moore MOVED a motion that the Committee actively supports the Labour 
Group recommendation 1.  Upon being put to the vote, the motion was LOST.  The 
Chairman informed the Committee that the report of the Task and Finish Group would be 
referred to Cabinet including both the majority group and minority group 
recommendations.  Cabinet would vote on whether they accepted or rejected the two 
alternatives for recommendation 1.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee endorse the report for onward referral to Cabinet 
on 2 April 2014.  
 
 
 
 

8



 

9 

12. 20 MPH ZONES TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 
The Chairman of the 20 MPH Zones Task and Finish Group, Councillor Kate Salinger, 
presented the findings and recommendations of the Group.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee endorse the report for onward referral to Cabinet 
on 2 April 2014 subject to the amendment of recommendation 2 as follows: 
 
“Cabinet are recommended to review on a case by case basis other areas where a 
20 mph zone could be suitable to be implemented.” 
 
 

13. BUSINESS MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. the Committee note the Forward Work Programme. 

 
2. officers be requested to add Task and Finish Groups – Legacy Arrangements 

to the work programme for the 23 April 2014 meeting. 
 

3. The Committee refer the Neighbourhood Policing Model to the work 
programme of the Community Leadership Committee for consideration in the 
2014/15 municipal year 
 

 
 

14. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.52 pm 
 
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

Cabinet Resources Committee – 2 April 2014  

Report  Report of the Cabinet Member for Education, Children and 
Families, Decision Item 9  –  

Children's Service Contract Arrangements and 
Extensions 

Called in by Councillor Barry Rawlings 

Decision, Reason 
and Objective  

Decision:-  1.1.2 (The 10 Short Breaks contracts to be varied 
and extended for the period of 1 April 2014 to 31 March 
2015, up to the value of £603,955) 
 
Reason for call-in:- 
 

To ask about the variation to funding of these organisations 
including Mapledown School 
 
Objective:- 
 

To refer the decision to the appropriate commissioning 
committee to re-consider the variation in funding 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

Meeting Business Management Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

Date 23 April 2014 

Subject Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
2013/14 

Report of Scrutiny Office 

Summary The Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report, attached at 
Appendix A, provides the Council with details of 
overview and scrutiny work undertaken during 2013/14. 

 

Officer Contributors Andrew Charlwood, Overview and Scrutiny Manager 

Anita Vukomanovic, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 

Ash Tadjrishi, Overview and Scrutiny Officer  

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected All 

Enclosures Appendix – Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
2012/13 

For decision by Council 

Contact for further information:  

Andrew Charlwood, Overview and Scrutiny Manager 

020 8359 2014, andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

13



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Committee endorse the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report 

2013/14 as set out at Appendix A for onward referral to Council. 
 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Council, 19 May 2009, ‘Report of the Special Committee (Constitution 

Review), 21 April 2009, ‘Overview & Scrutiny: New Arrangements’ 
 
2.2 Policy and Performance Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 13 April 2010, 

‘Scrutiny Review of Effectiveness’ 
 
2.3 Business Management Overview & Scrutiny sub-Committee, 16 December 

2010, ‘Overview & Scrutiny Review’ 
 
2.4 Policy and Performance Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 6 April 2011, 

Overview & Scrutiny Review 
 
2.5 Special Committee (Constitution Review), 6 April 2011, Overview & Scrutiny 

Review 
 
2.6 Annual Council, 17 May 2011, Report of the Special Committee (Constitution 

Review) 
 
2.7 Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 11 July 2011, 

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2010/11 
 
2.8 Council, 12 July 2011, Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2010/11 
 
2.9 Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 18 April 2012, 

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2011/12 
 
2.10 Council, 10 July 2012, Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2011/12 
 
2.11 Council, 16 April 2013, Report of the Constitution, Ethics and Probity 

Committee – Council approved a report from Constitution, Ethics and Probity 
Committee which included the establishment of the following new committees: 

• Contract Monitoring Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

• Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
2.12 Business Management Ove
[...]
erview and Scrutiny Committees or other committees (e.g. planning, licensing, 

forums, area committees, partnership boards etc.) which are responsible for carrying 

out a range of governance or quasi-judicial functions for the Council. 

  

In 2013/14 Overview & Scrutiny was delivered under the following structure: 

 

 
 

Under this structure there are two committees which deal with statutory matters 

(Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Business Management Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee) and four other committees (Budget & Performance Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee, Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Contract Monitoring 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Education Overview & Scrutiny Committee).  This 

structure has been in place since May 2013.   

 
 

 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 

 

BUSINESS 

MANAGEMENT OSC 

BUDGET & 

PERFORMANCE OSC 

(including ONE 

BARNET) 

 

HEALTH 

OSC 

 

SAFEGUARDING OSC 

 

TASK AND FINISH 

GROUPS 

 

CONTRACT 

MONITORING  

OSC  

 

 

EDUCATION  

OSC 

21



 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report Page 3 

 

Overview and  

Scrutiny Committees 
 

Business Management Overview  

& Scrutiny Committee 
 

The Business Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee has a wide ranging remit 

and its terms of reference include many of the statutory powers conferred upon 

overview and scrutiny committees including: call-ins; councillor calls for action; and 

crime & disorder scrutiny.  The Committee also consider policy and strategy not in the 

remit of other committees.  During 2013/14 the Committee continued its management 

of the call-in process and, in addition, appointed Task & Finish Groups.  It also 

considered reports on: 

 

• Members’ Item – Your Choice Barnet (July 2013) 

• Amendments to the Housing Allocations Scheme and Introduction of a 

Placements Policy (September 2013) 

• Saracens Event Day CPZ Review (October 2013) 

• Members’ Item – Parking Policy (October 2013) 

• Draft Equalities P
[...]
ns to Cabinet Members and 

officers on areas of underperformance and associated service improvement initiatives.  

In addition, the Committee also had oversight of the Council’s Budget and Medium Term 

Financial Strategy and made a number of recommendations in this regard.   

 

In addition to the budget and performance scrutiny activity outlined above, the 

Committee scrutinised a number of project updates, output specifications, business 

cases and closure reports in relation to the One Barnet programme.  Following 

consideration of these items, a number of recommendations were made to the Cabinet 

Resources Committee and officers. 

Scrutiny of the Council’s budget remained the key focus of the Committee.  The 

November 2013 meeting was dedicated to scrutinising performance against the financial 

savings set out in the Council’s Business Planning 2013/14 to 2015/16 proposals.  

 

Contract Monitoring Overview  

& Scrutiny Committee 
 

The Contract Monitoring Overview and Scrutiny Committee was established at the start 

of the 2013/14 municipal year with the purpose of scrutinising performance against 

targets that are included within the Corporate Plan and otherwise relating to the 

services provided by the Customer & Support Group, Development & Regulatory 

Services, The Barnet Group Ltd, HB Public Law, NSL and other major contracts to enable 

challenge of external service providers. 

  

24



 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report Page 6 

 

During the year, the Committee received reports on: 
 

• Contract Monitoring – Organisational Arrangements (June 2013) 

• The Barnet Group Ltd End of Year Performance Report 2012/13 (June 2013) 

• Parking Services Performance (June 2013) 

• Quarter 1 External Contracts Performance (October 2013) 

• CSG and Re Ltd. Contract Objectives (October 2013) 

• Quarter 2 External Contracts Performance (January 2014) 

• Shared Legal Services Update (January 2014) 

• External Contracts – Management Reso
[...]
e.  This mechanism enabled Scrutiny Members to monitor 

29



 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report Page 11 

 

the outcomes of their work and challenge areas where they feel inadequate progress 

had been made.  After 18 months, monitoring ceases and the reviews are closed.  

Though the Business Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee will be dissolved 

when the new committee system of governance comes in to being from June 2014, 

updates will continue to be reported in to the relevant successor committees. 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Panels 

 
Scrutiny Panels operate in a similar way to Task and Finish Groups but comprise seven 

members (with substitutes) and some of their meetings are held in public.  Scrutiny 

Panels also review services, policies or issues of concern to local people.  A Scrutiny 

Panel set up to consider the Education Strategy for Barnet reported a number of 

recommendations to the Cabinet at the 24 June 2013 meeting.  Monitoring the 

implementation of the recommendations made by the Panel has been undertaken by 

the Education Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Legacy 
 

In the development of the new committee system form of governance, officers from the 

Governance Service have reviewed the work programmes of all six overview and 

scrutiny committees and have incorporated, where appropriate, items of business from 

overview and scrutiny committees. 

 

In relation to the recommendations made by Task & Finish Groups and Overview & 

Scrutiny Panels, arrangements have been put in place to enable the new theme 

committees to monitor the implementation of recommendations made by these groups 

to ensure that positive outcomes are achieved. 

 

As there remains a statutory requirement to retain health scrutiny in a committee 

system form of governance, the work of the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee will 

continue under the current arrangements. 
 

30



Appendix 1 – Call-ins 

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report Page 12 

 

Total Number of Call-ins by Year: 
 

Year Number 

2006-07 53 

2007-08 45 

2008-09 40 

2009-10 11 

2010-11 24 

2011-12 17 

2012-13 9 

2013-14 6 

 

Detail of Call-ins: 
 

Date Item called in 

3 July 2013 The Sale of the Council’s Freehold interest in the former Hendon Football Club Ground and adjoining land at 

Claremont Road, Hendon NW2 1AE 

3 July 2013 Amendments to Housing Allocations Scheme and the Introduction of a Placements Policy 

3 July 2013 Development and Regulatory Services (DRS): Selection of the Preferred and Reserved Bidder as the council’s 

Strategic Partner to form a Joint Venture to deliver the DRS Services 

18 November 2013 Pavilion Way HA8 

18 November 2013 Sport and Physical Activity  

6 January 2014 Future CCTV Service 

 

31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
   

 

 

Officer Contributors Andrew Charlwood, Overview and Scrutiny Manager 

Anita Vukomanovic, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 

Ash Tadjrishi, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected All 

Key Decision  

Enclosures 

No 

Appendix A – Task & Finish Groups and Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel Recommendations Referred to Theme Committees  

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

N/A 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Andrew Charlwood, Overview and Scrutiny Manager, 
020 8359 2014 andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Meeting Business Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 23 April 2014 

Subject Task & Finish Groups / Overview & Scrutiny 
Panels – Legacy Arrangements 

Report of Scrutiny Office 

Summary This report outlines arrangements for monitoring the 
implementation of recommendations made by Task & Finish 
Groups and Overview & Scrutiny Panels in the committee system 
form of governance 

AGENDA ITEM 9

33



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Committee note the arrangements for referring recommendations made 

by Task & Finish Groups and Overview & Scrutiny Panels to theme committees in 
the new committee system form of governance effective from 2 June 2014 . 

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 11 March 2014, Decision Item 

13, Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee Future Work Programme – 
the Committee requested that officers add an item to the work programme for the 23 
April 2014 meeting on Task and Finish Groups / Overview and Scrutiny Panels – Legacy 
Arrangements. 

 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1. The Overview and Scrutiny Committees must ensure that the work of Scrutiny is 

reflective of the council’s priorities. 
 
3.2. The three priority outcomes set out in the 2013 – 2016 Corporate Plan are; 
 

• Promote responsible growth, development and success across the borough; 

• Support families and individuals that need it – promoting independence, learning and 
well-being; and 

• Improve the satisfaction of residents and businesses with the London Borough of 
Barnet as a place to live, work and study. 

3.3 Recommendations made by Task & Finish Groups and Overview & Scrutiny Panels take 
into consideration during the review lifecycle the Council’s priorities, strategic objectives, 
outcomes and targets at detailed on the 2013 – 2016 Corporate Plan.   

 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 Failure to embed the recommendations made by Task & Finish Groups and Overview & 

Scrutiny Panels into the new committee system is likely to have reputational implications 
for the Council.  In undertaking scrutiny reviews, non-Executive Members have 
scrutinised council services or considered issues of public concern and made a number 
of policy proposals or recommendations for service improvements.  Failure to implement 
these recommendations after they have been agreed by the Executive undermines the 
work of these scrutiny bodies.  To mitigate this risk, recommendations made by scrutin
[...]
 

8.3 Item 8 of Business Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference 
states that its role is:   

 
“To coordinate and monitor the work of scrutiny panels and task and finish groups, 
including considering reports and recommendations and referring to the relevant 
decision-making body.”   

 
 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
9.1 In January 2014 Full Council resolved to adopt a committee system form of governance 

effective from Annual Council (2 June 2014).  As such, overview and scrutiny 
committees (expect for the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee) will be abolished; 
the Cabinet and overview and scrutiny committees will be replaced by thematic 
committees with decision making powers.   
 

9.2 During 2013/14, a total of six scrutiny reviews have been completed as follows: 
 

• Your Choice Barnet Task and Finish Group 

35



 

• Early Years Review Task and Finish Group 

• 20 MPH Zones Task and Finish Group 

• Empty Properties Task and Finish Group 

• NHS Health Checks Scrutiny Review 

• Parking Policy (Cash Meters) Task and Finish Group 
 

9.3 Findings and recommendations from these reviews were reported to Cabinet on            
25 February and 2 April 2014. 
 

9.4 In addition to the reviews referred to at 9.2 above, there are two additional groups which 
completed their work in 2012/13 and are in the ‘live’ monitoring period: 
 

• Task and Finish Groups Review of Effectiveness 

• Education Strategy Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

9.5 Under current arrangements, the Business Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee monitor the implementation of recommendations approved by Cabinet at 
six-monthly intervals up to a maximum of 18 after the reviews report their findings and 
recommendations to Cabinet (the live monitoring period).  
 

9.6 As the reviews undertaken during 2013/14 have progressed through the Council’s 
decision-making structures, Members have sought assurance that the 
recommendations made by these groups will be emb
[...]

rv

ie
w

 &
 S

c
ru

ti
n
y
 P

a
n
e
ls

 t
o
 t
h
e
 

n
e
w

 t
h
e
m

e
 c

o
m

m
it
te

e
s
 w

h
ic

h
 w

ill
 b

e
 

in
tr
o
d
u
c
e
d
 w

h
e
n
 t
h
e
 c

o
m

m
it
te

e
 s

y
s
te

m
 f
o
rm

 
o
f 
g
o
v
e
rn

a
n
c
e
 i
s
 i
n
tr
o
d
u
c
e
d
 i
n
 J

u
n
e
 2

0
1
4
 

N
/A

 
S

c
ru

ti
n
y
 O

ff
ic

e
 

It
e
m
s
 t
o
 b
e
 a
ll
o
c
a
te
d
 

S
k
ill

s
, 
E

n
te

rp
ri
s
e
 a

n
d
 

E
m

p
lo

y
m

e
n
t 
A

c
ti
o
n
 P

la
n
  

 

C
o
m

m
it
te

e
 t
o
 r
e
c
e
iv

e
 u

p
d
a
te

s
 o

n
: 

•
 

p
ro

g
re

s
s
 m

a
d
e
 i
n
 d

e
liv

e
ri
n
g
 o

f 
th

e
 S

k
ill

s
, 

E
m

p
lo

y
m

e
n
t 
a
n
d
 E

n
te

rp
ri
s
e
 A

c
ti
o
n
 P

la
n
 

2
0
1
2
 –

 2
0
1
5
; 
a
n
d
 

•
 

d
e
ta

ils
 o

f 
th

e
 C

o
u
n
c
il’

s
 a

p
p
ro

a
c
h
 t
o
 

d
e
v
e
lo

p
in

g
 a

n
 E

n
te

rp
ri
s
e
 S

tr
a
te

g
y
  
 

 

L
e
a
d
e
r 
o
f 
th

e
 C

o
u
n
c
il 

A
s
s
is

ta
n
t 
D

ir
e
c
to

r 
C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
in

g
 S

tr
a
te

g
y
 

 D
ir
e
c
to

r 
fo

r 
P

la
c
e
 /
 

E
n
te

rp
ri
s
e
 a

n
d
 

R
e
g
e
n
e
ra

ti
o
n
 L

e
a
d
 

C
o
m

m
is

s
io

n
e
r 

 

73



74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Any matters Referred by Members of the Committee relating to key decisions made by:
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2013/14
	Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2013/14

	9 Task & Finish Groups / Overview & Scrutiny Panels - Legacy Arrangements
	Appendix A - Recommendations Tracking 2014-15

	10 Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	Appendix (Business Management OSC Work Programme 2013-14)




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
23 April 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Hugh Rayner (Chairman) 

Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor Jack Cohen 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor John Hart 
 

Councillor Geoff Johnson  
(substituting for Councillor Kath McGuirk) 
Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Rowan Quigley Turner 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
 

 
Also in attendance:- 

Councillor Reuben Thompstone – Cabinet Member for Education, Children and 
Families 

 
Apologies for Absence:- 

 

                                  Councillor Kath McGuirk 
  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2014 be approved. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor McGuirk who was being 
substituted for by Councillor Geoff Johnson. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
Details are appended of the questions asked of and the answers given by the Chairman.  
Verbal responses were given to supplementary questions at the meeting. 
 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 
None. 
 
 



 

2 

6. CALL-IN  
 
The Committee received public comments from Ms Sarah Sackman and Ms Kristine 
Canavan in relation to the call-in below. 
 
 
The Committee considered the following decision of the Cabinet Resources Committee 
meeting held on 2 April 2014 and asked questions of the Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children and Families in respect of the following: 
 

Decision Item: Subject: 

9 Report of the Cabinet Member for Education, Children 
and Families  

Children’s Service Contract Arrangements and Extensions 

 
Following consideration of the call-in, the Committee decided to refer the decision back 
to Cabinet Resources Committee for reconsideration. 
 
RESOLVED that decision 1.1.2 (The 10 Short Breaks contracts to be varied and 
extended for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 up to the value of £603,955) 
taken by the Cabinet Resources Committee on 2 April 2014 be referred back to the 
decision maker for reconsideration for the following reasons: 
 

• That the Cabinet Resources Committee be requested to reconsider the 
variation to funding of the 10 Short Breaks providers, including Mapledown 
School. 
 

• That the Cabinet Resources Committee give consideration to using Public 
Health funding to enable the continuation of short breaks services at 
Mapledown School. 

 
RESOLVED that officers be requested to circulate to the Committee details of the 
proposals to reduce funding for Short Breaks services (including details of the 
consultation responses and details of the Equalities Impact Assessments) 
approved as part of the Council’s decision on the 2014/15 – 2015/16 budget.  
 
The Committee were advised that there were no meetings of the Cabinet Resources 
Committee were scheduled to take place before the Annual Council meeting on 2 June 
2014 when a new committee system form of governance would come into effect.  As the 
Cabinet Resources Committee, Business Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
and call-in procedure would be abolished with the implementation of the new system, the 
Overview & Scrutiny Manager advised Members that he would seek advice from the 
Monitoring Officer and Head of Governance on the appropriate decision path for the 
reference back and would report back to the Committee in due course.   
 
 

7. COUNCILLOR CALLS FOR ACTION  
 
None. 
 
 
 



 

3 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. the Committee endorse the Overview and Scrutiny Report 2013/14 for onward 
referral to Council. 

 
 

9. TASK & FINISH GROUPS / OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANELS - LEGACY 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. the Committee approve the arrangements for referring recommendations 

made by Task & Finish Groups and Overview & Scrutiny Panels to theme 
committees in the new committee system form of governance effective from  
2 June 2014 

 
2. the Committee recommend to the Constitution, Ethics and Probity Committee 

that the committee system form of governance retains a provision that the 
new theme committees can commission time-limited working groups to 
review specific issues to inform policy and/or commissioning decisions. 

 
 

10. BUSINESS MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. the Committee note the Forward Work Programme. 
 
2. officers be requested to refer the outstanding item on the Skills, Employment 

and Enterprise Action Plan to the appropriate theme committee. 
 
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
The Committee thanked the Chairman, Councillor Hugh Rayner, for his chairmanship 
during the 2013/14 municipal year.  The Committee also thanked the scrutiny support 
officers for their efforts in supporting committees, task & finish groups and overview & 
scrutiny panels. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.56 pm 
 


